

415-676-2121 *www.rsgca.org* 

## **OFFICIAL LEGAL NOTICE:**

NOTICE TO ALL POLICYHOLDERS, INSUREDS, CREDITORS, SHAREHOLDERS, REINSURERS, AND ALL OTHER PERSONS OR ENTITIES INTERESTED IN THE ASSETS OF PROAIR RISK RETENTION GROUP

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on November 12, 2014 the Eighth Judicial District Court for the State of Nevada, Clark County entered an Order Appointing Nevada Insurance Commissioner Scott J. Kipper as the permanent receiver for PROAIR Risk Retention Group (Case No. A-14-705863). The Commissioner retained Regulatory Services Group as the Receivership Manager. The Court directed the Receiver to marshal assets and wind up the business and affairs of PROAIR Risk Retention Group. PROAIR Risk Retention Group's Board of Directors then voluntarily agreed to the liquidation of the company.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that any and all policyholders, insureds, creditors, shareholders, reinsurers, or other persons having any claim or demand of any kind against PROAIR Risk Retention Group must file their claim together with proper proof thereof with the Receiver, c/o The Regulatory Services Group, P.O. Box 26894, San Francisco, CA 94126, on or before July 31, 2015 (the "Claims Bar Date"). Any claims not filed on or before the Claims Bar Date shall be deemed waived. Failure to file a proof of claim by the Claims Bar Date shall forever bar making a claim against PROAIR Risk Retention Group.

As defined by NRS 696B.330 a claim must be filed in the manner and form established by the Receiver and set forth in reasonable detail the amount of the claim, or the basis by which the amount can be ascertained, the facts upon which the claim is based, and the priorities asserted, if any. All such claims must be verified by the affidavit of the claimant, or someone authorized to act on behalf of the claimant and having knowledge of the facts, and be supported by such documents as may be material thereto.

Forms will be mailed to all policyholders, creditors, and other interested parties. A copy of this form may also be obtained by writing to: PROAIR Risk Retention Group, c/o the Regulatory Services Group, P.O. Box 26894 San Francisco, CA, 94126, by phone at 415-676-2121, or by email to "info@rsgca.org".

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the rights of policyholders, insureds, claimants, creditors, shareholders, reinsurers and all other persons interested in the assets of the Company in Liquidation are fixed as of November 12, 2014 under NRS 696B.400.

This notice is given and published pursuant to the provisions of NRS 639B.330 for winding up the business of the PROAIR Risk Retention Group. ALL PERSONS ARE HEREBY WARNED THAT UNLESS THEIR CLAIM IS FILED IN THE MANNER AND WITHIN THE TIME PERIOD HEREIN SPECIFIED, THEIR CLAIM MAY NOT BE ACCEPTED FOR FILING OR ALLOWANCE AND SHALL BE DEEMED WAIVED.